

**GRANTED**

No. 99-5739

Supreme Court, U. S.  
**FILED**  
**DEC 20 1999**  
CLERK

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEWEY J. JONES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

ANNE M. HAYES  
*Counsel of Record*  
M. REED HOPPER  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
10360 Old Placerville Road,  
Suite 100  
Sacramento, California 95827  
Telephone: (916) 362-2833  
Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. CONSISTENT WITH <i>LOPEZ</i> , A FEDERAL COMMERCE CLAUSE ENACTMENT MAY ONLY REACH MATTERS THAT “SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECT” INTERSTATE COMMERCE; THUS, A FEDERAL STATUTE CONTAINING A JURISDICTIONAL ELEMENT APPLIES ONLY TO THOSE CASES WHERE THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CAN FACTUALLY DEMONSTRATE THAT THE CONDUCT IN QUESTION SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECTS INTERSTATE COMMERCE .....	6
A. Statutes Containing a Jurisdictional Element Must Meet the “Substantially Affects” Standard, Because Any Lesser Standard Would Nullify This Court’s Decision in <i>Lopez</i> .....	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Congress May Regulate Activities That “Substantially Affect” Interstate Commerce, Not Activities That Merely “Affect” Interstate Commerce; Therefore, Any Statute, Whether or Not It Contains a Jurisdictional Element, Must Meet This Constitutional Minimum .....	10
2. The Arson in This Case Does Not Meet the Statute’s Requirement That the Property Be Used in Commerce or in an Activity That Affects Interstate Commerce .....	13
B. By Its Own Terms, a Statute with a Jurisdictional Element May Not Be Aggregated with Unconnected Cases; the Statute May Only Be Applied Where the Specific Facts of a Case Demonstrate the Requisite Connection to Interstate Commerce .....	16
II. FOR JURISDICTIONAL ELEMENT STATUTES, FEDERAL JURISDICTION MAY ONLY REACH CONDUCT WITH DIRECT AND SUBSTANTIAL EFFECTS ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE AND MAY NOT REACH INTRASTATE CONDUCT THAT IS MORE PROPERLY THE SUBJECT OF THE STATE’S GENERAL POLICE POWER .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. This Court Should Hold That, for Jurisdictional Element Statutes, Substantial Effects May Only Be Met by Explicit and Direct Connections to Interstate Commerce . . .	19
B. In Construing Jurisdictional Element Statutes, This Court Should Adopt a Rule of Construction That Gives Wide Latitude to the States in the Formulation of Civil and Criminal Policy with Respect to Internal Matters, and Sustain Federal Jurisdiction Only Where Federal Commerce Interests Are Manifest . . . . .	24
CONCLUSION . . . . .	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ace Auto Body &amp; Towing, Ltd. v. City of New York</i> , 171 F.3d 765 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	18-19
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999) . . . . .	1
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) . . . . .	29
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Association, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) . . . . .	1
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 68 U.S.L.W. 3321 (U.S. Nov. 15, 1999) (No. 99-5739) . . . . .	3
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	19
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) . . . . .	1
<i>Reno v. Condon, cert. granted</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1753 (1999) . . . . .	1
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985) . . . . .	22-23
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977) . . . . .	22
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 191 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 66 F.3d 569 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Capo</i> , 817 F.2d 947 (2d Cir. 1987) . . . . .	28-29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Denalli</i> , 73 F.3d 328, modified on reh'g, 90 F.3d 444 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	8-9, 15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 1999 WL 988249, *4 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	9, 16-17, 22-23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 178 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	2, 9, 15-17
<i>United States v. Latouf</i> , 132 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 100 F.3d 49 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	1-14, 18-27, 29
<i>United States v. McGuire</i> , 178 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	15, 18, 20-21, 24-25
<i>United States v. Melina</i> , 101 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	11, 16
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , consolidated with <i>Brzonkala v. Morrison</i> , cert. granted, 68 U.S.L.W. 3177 (1999) .....	1
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 117 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>United States v. Oliver</i> , 60 F.3d 547 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>United States v. Ornelas</i> , 841 F. Supp. 1087 (D. Colo. 1994) .....	27
<i>United States v. Pappadopoulos</i> , 64 F.3d 522 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	passim

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Rea</i> , 169 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>United States v. Tocco</i> , 135 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>United States v. Viscome</i> , 144 F.3d 1365 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>United States v. Woodruff</i> , 122 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<b>U.S. Constitution</b>	
Article I, Section 8, Clause 3 .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2119 .....	21
§ 844 .....	2
§ 844(i) .....	passim
§ 922(g)(1) .....	21-22
§ 922(q)(2)(A) .....	11-12
<b>Rules</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3 .....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1
